MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

Unless specifically provided otherwise, the duties imposed by and rights created under this chapter may not be waived or otherwise modified. Any waiver or modification is contrary to public policy and is void and unenforceable.

§ 2609. Savings clause

This chapter is in addition to, and does not limit or replace in anyway, rights or procedures provided to customers either by statute or by common law.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 699

H. P. 1759 — L. D. 1884

AN ACT to Amend the Hazardous Waste Statutes in Order that the State May Respond to Dangers to Public Health, Safety or Welfare and Allow Delegation of the Federal Program.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is being stored, transported, generated, treated, disposed, reduced, incinerated, recovered, processed and transferred waste of unknown quantity or composition; and

Whereas, persons, known and unknown, have carried waste of unknown quantity or composition, into this State from other states, to destinations unknown in this State; and

Whereas, persons, known and unknown, have handled waste of unknown quantity or composition within the State without proper safeguards; and

Whereas, this waste if allowed to escape into the environment will poison land, air, surface water and ground water for generations to come; and

Whereas, this waste by its inherent chemical and physical characteristics may if haphazardly handled cause burns, deformities, mutations and other dangers to the public health, safety or welfare; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 38 MRSA § 349, sub-§ 1, as amended by PL 1977, c. 510, § 89, is further amended to read:
- 1. Criminal penalties. Notwithstanding Title 17-A, section 4-A and except as provided in subsection 4, or section 1306-A, any person who violates any provision of the laws administered by the Department of Environmental Protection department or the terms or conditions of any order, regulation, license, permit, approval or decision of the Board of Environmental Protection board shall be subject to a fine, payable to the State, of not more than \$25,000 for each day of such violation.
- **Sec. 2. 38 MRSA § 349, sub-§ 2,** as enacted by PL 1977, c. 300, § 9, is amended to read:
- 2. Civil penalties. Any person who violates any provision of the laws administered by the Department of Environmental Protection department or any order, regulation, license, permit, approval or decision of the Board of Environmental Protection board shall be subject to a civil penalty, payable to the State, of not more than \$10,000 for each day of such violation or, if the violation relates to hazardous waste, of not more than \$25,000 for each day of the violation.
 - Sec. 3. 38 MRSA § 1303, sub-§ 1-A is enacted to read:
- 1-A. Conveyances. "Conveyances" means any aircraft, watercraft, vehicles or other machines used for transportation on land, water or in the air.
 - Sec. 4. 38 MRSA § 1303, sub-§ 4-A is enacted to read:
- 4-A. Handle. "Handle" means to store, transfer, collect, separate, salvage, process, reduce, recover, in cinerate, treat or dispose of.
- Sec. 5. 38 MRSA § 1303, sub-§ 5, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 383, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 5. Hazardous waste. "Hazardous waste" means a waste substance or material, in any physical state, designated as hazardous by the board under section 1303-A. It does not include waste resulting from normal household or agricultural activities. The fact that a hazardous waste or a part or constituent may have value or other use of may be sold or exchanged does not exclude it from this definition.
- Sec. 6. 38 MRSA § 1303, sub-§ 8, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 383, § 2, is amended to read:
- 8. Resource recovery. "Resource recovery" means the recovery of materials or substances that still have useful physical or chemical properties after serving a specific purpose and can be reused or recycled for the same or other purposes.

Sec. 7. 38 MRSA § 1303, sub-§12, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 383, § 2, is amended by adding to the end the following new sentence:

Movement of hazardous waste within a licensed waste facility is not "transport."

- Sec. 8. 38 MRSA § 1303, sub-§§ 14 and 15, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 383, § 2, are repealed and the following enacted in their place:
- 14. Waste facility. "Waste facility" means any land area, structure, location, equipment or combination of them, including dumps, used for handling hazardous or solid waste, sludge or septage. A land area or structure shall not become a waste facility solely because:
 - A. It is used by its owner for disposing of septage from his residence; or
 - B. It is used to store hazardous wastes generated on the same premises for less than 3 months.
- 15. Waste management. "Waste management" means purposeful, systematic and unified control of the handling and transporting of hazardous or solid waste, sludge or septage.
 - Sec. 9. 38 MRSA § 1303-A is enacted to read:
 - 1. Identification of hazardous wastes.
 - A. The board may adopt rules identifying hazardous wastes. These rules may identify any substance as a hazardous waste if that substance is identified as hazardous by a particular substance, by characteristics, by chemical class or as waste products of specific industrial activities in proposed or final rules of the United States Environmental Protection Agency.
 - B. The board may identify other substances as hazardous wastes under the following conditions:
 - (1) The substance exhibits hazardous characteristics included in proposed or final United States Environmental Protection Agency rules; and
 - (2) The substance is identified by a particular substance, by chemical class or as waste products of specific industrial activities.
 - C. Rules identifying hazardous wastes under paragraph B shall be submitted to the Joint Standing Committee on Energy and Natural Resouces for review. These rules shall remain in effect until 90 days after the adjournment of the next regular session of the Legislature, unless these rules are approved by Joint Resolution.
- 2. Handling of hazardous wastes. The board may adopt rules relating to the handling of hazardous wastes, including:

2283 CHAP, 699

PUBLIC LAWS, 1979

- A. Containerization and labeling of hazardous wastes, consistent with applicable rules of other federal and state agencies;
- B. Reporting of handling of hazardous wastes; and
- C. Wastes which are not capatible.
- 3. Transportation of hazardous wastes. The board may adopt rules relating to transportation of hazardous wastes, including:
 - A. Licensing of transporters of hazardous wastes, conveyances used for the transportation of hazardous wastes and the operators of these conveyances;
 - B. A manifest sytem for hazardous wastes which takes into consideration the requirements of the United States Resource Recovery and Conservation Act of 1976, Public Law 94-580, and this subchapter. The manifest system shall provide a means by which hazardous waste is accounted for, from its point of generation through all intermediate points to its point of ultimate disposal, shall allocate resonsibilities and liabilities at each point among persons handling the hazardous waste and shall require recordkeeping and regular reporting to the department at each point by the person handling the hazardous wastes.
- 4. Waste facilities for hazardous wastes. The board may adopt rules relating to the interim and final licensing and operation of waste facilities for hazardous wastes. These rules may include:
 - A. Standards for the safe operation and maintenance of the waste facilities, including, but not limited to, recordkeeping, monitoring before and during operation of the facility and after its termination of use or closure, inspections and contingency plans to minimize potential damage from hazardous waste;
 - B. The training of personnel and the certification of supervisory personnel involved in the operation of the waste facilities; and
 - C. The termination, closing and potential future uses of the waste facilities.
- 5. Evidence of financial capacity. The board may adopt rules relating to evidence of financial capacity of hazardous waste facilities' operators or owners, and those who transport hazardous waste, to protect public health, safety and welfare and the environment, including, but not limited to:
 - A. Liability insurance;
 - B. Bonding; and
 - C. Financial ability to comply with statutory and regulatory requirements or conditions.

- **Sec. 10.** 38 MRSA § 1304, sub-§ 1, 2nd ¶, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 383, § 3, is repealed.
- Sec. 11. 38 MRSA § 1304, sub-§§ 6 and 7, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 383, § 8 are repealed and the following enacted in their place:
- 6. Study. The department shall conduct and publish a study of hazardous waste management in this State. The study shall include, but not be limited to:
 - A. A description of the sources of hazardous waste generation within the State, including the types of quanities of those wastes; and
 - B. A description of current hazardous waste management practices and costs, including treatment and disposal, within the State.
- 7. Hazardous waste plan. After publication of the study, the department shall develop and publish a plan for the safe and effective handling of hazardous wastes. The plan shall include, but not be limited to:
 - A. Identification of those locations withint the State which are suitable for the establishment of waste facilities for hazardous waste:
 - B. Identification of those locations within the State which are not suitable for the establishment of waste facilities for hazardous waste;
 - C. Methods of encouraging the recycling and recovery of hazardous wastes; and
 - D. Any other matters the department determines to be necessary for prompt, safe and effective hazardous waste management.
- Sec. 12. 38 MRSA § 1304, sub-§ 8, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 383, § 8, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
 - 8. Licenses for waste facilities.
 - A. The board shall issue a license for a waste facility whenever it finds it will not pollute any water of the State, contaminate the ambient air, constitute a hazard to health or welfare, or create a nuisance. Licenses shall be issued under the terms and conditions as the board may prescribe, and for a term not to exceed 5 years. The board may establish reasonable time schedules for compliance with this subchapter and regulations promulagated by the board.
 - B. If the facility is for hazardous waste, the board shall also find that issuing the license is consistent with the standards, requirements and procedures in its rules relating to hazardous waste. To the extent practicable, the board shall coordinate the issuing of this license with the issuing of other licenses of the board for the facility.

- C. The board shall issue an interim license for a waste facility for hazardous wastes or shall deem the facility to be so licensed if:
 - (1) The waste facility is in existence on the effective date of this Act;
 - (2) The owner or operator has:
 - (a) Notified the department of its location;
 - (b) Provided a detailed description of the operation of the facility;
 - (c) Identified the hazardous waste it handles; and
 - (d) Applied for a license to handle hazardous wastes;
 - (3) The waste facility is not altered or operated except in accordance with the board's rules; and
 - (4) If the waste facility has a discharge or emission license under sections 414 or 591, and the facility is operated in accordance with that license.
- D. Interim licenses shall expire on the earliest of the following dates:
 - (1) The date of the final administrative disposition of the application for a hazardous waste facility license;
 - (2) The date of a finding of the board that disposition has not been made because of the applicant's failure to furnish information reasonably required or requested to process the application;
 - (3) The date of expiration of the license issued under section 414 or 591;
 - (4) The date set in rules adopted by the board; or
 - (5) January 1, 1982.
- Sec. 13. 38 MRSA § 1306, as amended by PL 1979, c. 383, § 10, is repealed.
- Sec. 14. 38 MRSA § 1306-A is enacted to read:
- § 1306-A. Criminal provisions
- 1. Class C crimes. Any person who with respect to any substance or material which, in fact, has been identified as hazardous waste by the board and which such person knows or has reason to believe has been so identified or may be harmful to human health, knowingly:
 - A. Transports any such substance or material without, in fact, having a proper license or permit as may be required under this subchapter;

- B. Transports any such substance or material to a waste facility knowing or consciously disregarding a risk that such facility does not have a proper license or permit as may be required under this subchapter;
- C. Treats, stores or disposes of any such substance or material without, in fact, having obtained a proper license or permit to do so as may be required under this subchapter; or
- D. Treats, stores or disposes of any such substance or material at any location knowing or consciously disregarding a risk that such location does not have a proper license or permit as may be required under this subchapter for such treatment, storage or disposal;

is guilty of a Class C crime and may be punished accordingly except notwithstanding Title 17-A, section 1301, subsection 1, paragraph A-1, or subsection 3, paragraph C, the fine for such violation shall not exceed \$25,000 for each day of such violation. In a prosecution under paragraph B or paragraph D, the conscious disregard of the risk, when viewed in light of the nature and purpose of the person's conduct and the circumstances known to him, must involve a gross deviation from the standard of conduct that a reasonable and prudent person would observe in the same situation.

- 2. Class D crimes. A person is guilty of a Class D crime if, with respect to any substance or material which, in fact, has been identified as hazardous waste by the board and which such person knows or has reason to believe has been so identified or may be harmful to human health, he knowingly:
 - A. Establishes, constructs, alters or operates any waste facility for any such substance or material without, in fact, having obtained a proper license or permit as may be required under this subchapter;
 - B. Handles or transports any such substance or material in any manner which, in fact, violates the terms of any condition, order, regulation, license, permit, approval or decision of the board or order of the commissioner with respect to the handling or transporting of such substance or material; or
 - C. Transfers any such substance or material to any other person whom he knows or has reason to believe:
 - (1) Does not have a license or permit to handle such substance or material as may be required under this subchapter; or
 - (2) Will handle such substance or material in violation of this subchapter or rules adopted under it.
 - Sec. 15. 38 MRSA § 1306-B is enacted to read:
- § 1306-B. Forfeiture; civil liability

- 1. Forfeiture. All conveyances which are used or intended for use in handling or transporting hazardous waste in violation of this subchapter and all materials, products and equipment used or intended for use in such transportation or transported shall be subject to forfeiture to the State.
 - A. Property subject to forfeiture, except conveyances, may be declared forfeited by a court having jurisdiction over the property or having final jurisdiction over a related criminal proceeding under this subchapter.
 - B. The court may order forfeiture of all conveyances subject to forfeiture, except as follows.
 - (1) No conveyance used by a common carrier in the transaction of business as a common carrier shall be forfeited unless it appears that the owner or other person in charge of the conveyance was a consenting party or privy to a violation of this subchapter.
 - (2) No conveyance shall be forfeited by reason of an act or omission established by the owner to have been committed or omitted by another person while the conveyance was unlawfully in the possession of another person in violation of the criminal laws of the United States or of any state.
 - (3) No conveyance shall be subject to forfeiture unless the owner knew or should have known that that conveyance was used in and for the handling of hazardous waste in violation of this subchapter. Proof that the conveyance was used on 3 or more occasions for the purpose of handling hazardous waste in violation of this subchapter shall be prima facie evidence that the owner knew thereof or should have known thereof.
 - C. The Attorney General may seek forfeiture of a conveyance according to the procedure set forth in Title 22, section 2387, subsections 4, 5 and 6 except that:
 - (1) A final order issued by the court under that procedure shall provide for disposition of the conveyance by the Department of Finance and Administration, including official use by a public agency or sale at public auction or by competitive bidding;
 - (2) The proceeds of a sale shall be used to pay the reasonable expenses for the forfeiture proceedings, seizure, storage, maintenance of custody, advertising and notice, and to pay any bona fide mortgage thereon, and the balance, if any, shall be deposited in the General Fund; and
 - (3) Records, required by Title 22, section 2387, subsection 5, shall be open to inspection by all federal and state officers charged with enforcement of federal and state laws relating to the handling of hazardous waste.
- 2. Civil liability. A person who disposes of hazardous waste, when that disposal, in fact, endangers the health, safety or welfare of another, is liable in a civil suit for all resulting damages. It is not necessary to prove negligence.

For the purposes of this section, damages shall be limited to damages to real estate or personal property or loss of income directly or indirectly as a result of a disposal of hazardous wastes. Damages awarded may be mitigated if the disposal is the result of an act of war or an act of God.

Nothing in this section shall include any action for damages which heretofore may be maintained under the common law or the laws of this State.

Sec. 16. 38 MRSA § 1310, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 383, § 11, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 1310. Emergency

If the commissioner finds, after investigation, that any waste, whether or not a hazardous waste, being handled or transported by a person in a manner which may create a danger to public health or safety, he may order the person handling or transporting that waste to immediately cease or prevent that activity and to take such action as may be necessary to terminate or mitigate the danger or likelihood of danger. He may also order any person contributing to the handling or transportation to cease or prevent that contribution.

Any order issued under this section shall contain findings of fact describing, insofar as possible, the waste, the site of the activity and the danger to the public health or safety.

Service of the commissioner's findings and an order shall be made pursuant to the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure.

The person to whom the order is directed shall comply immediately. An order may not be appealed to the Superior Court, but a person to whom it is directed may apply to the board for a hearing on the order. The hearing shall be held by the board within 48 hours after receipt of application. Within 7 days after the hearing, the board shall make findings of fact and continue, revoke or modify the order. The decision of the board may be appealed to the Superior Court in accordance with Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter VII.

Sec. 17. 38 MRSA § 1310-B is enacted to read:

§ 1310-B. Confidential information

- 1. Public records. Except as provided in subsections 2 and 3, information obtained by the department under this subchapter shall be a public record as provided by Title 1, subchapter I.
- 2. Hazardous waste information. Information relating to hazardous waste submitted to the department under this subchapter may be designated by the person submitting it as being only for the confidential use of the department and the board, their agents and employees, the Department of Agriculture and the

Department of Human Services and their agents and employees, other agencies of State Government, as authorized by the Governor, employees of the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the Attorney General. The designation shall be clearly indicated on each page or other portion of information. The department shall establish procedures to insure that information so designated is segregated from public records of the department. The department's public records shall include the indication that information so designated has been submitted to the department, giving the name of the person submitting the information and the general nature of the information. Upon a request for information, the scope of which includes information so designated, the department shall notify the submittor. Within 15 days after receipt of the notice, the submittor shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the commissioner that the designated information should not be disclosed because the information is a trade secret, production, commercial or financial information, the disclosure of which would impair the competitive position of the submittor and would make available information not otherwise publicly available. Unless such a demonstration is made, the information shall be disclosed and shall become a public record. The commissioner may grant or deny disclosure for the whole or any part of the designated information requested and within 15 days shall give written notice of his decision to the submittor and the person requesting the designated information. A person aggrieved by a decision of the commissioner may appeal to the Superior Court in accordance with the provisions of section 346.

- 3. Release of information. The commissioner shall not release the designated information prior to the expiration of the time allowed for the filing of an appeal or to the rendering of the decision on any appeal.
- 4. License and enforcement information. Information required by the department for the purpose of obtaining a permit, license, certification or other approval may not be designated or treated as designated information under subsection 2.
- 5. Rules. The board may adopt rules to carry out the purposes of this section. The rules shall be consistent with the provisions of Title 1, subchapter I.
 - 6. Prohibition; penalties
 - A. It is unlawful to disclose designated information to any person not authorized by this section.
 - B. Any person who solicits, accepts or agrees to accept, or who promises, offers or gives any pecuniary benefit in return for the disclosure of designated information is guilty of a Class D crime and to the civil penalty of paragraph C.
 - C. Any person who knowingly discloses designated information, knowing that he is not authorized to do so, is subject to a civil penalty of not more than \$5,000.
 - D. In any action under this subsection, the court shall first declare that the

information is a trade secret or production, commercial or financial information, the disclosure of which would impair the competitive position of the submittor and would make available information not otherwise publicly available.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1980

CHAPTER 700 S. P. 684 — L. D. 1807

AN ACT to Revise the Small Claims Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 4 MRSA § 152, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 540, § 4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The District Court shall possess the civil jurisdiction exercised by all trial justices and municipal courts in the State on September 16, 1961, and in addition, original jurisdiction, concurrent with that of the Superior Court of all civil actions in which neither damages in excess of \$20,000, nor, except as herein provided, equitable relief is demanded of proceedings under Title 14, section 6651 to 6658 and of actions for divorce, annulment of marriage or judicial separation and of proceedings under Title 19 and original jurisdiction, concurrent with that of the Superior Court, of actions to quiet title to real estate under Title 14, sections 6651 through 6658, and in these actions the District Court may grant equitable relief; and original jurisdiction, concurrent with that of the Superior Court, for breach of implied warranty and convenant of habitability under Title 14, section 6021, and in these actions the District Court may grant equitable relief; and original jurisdiction, concurrent with that of the Superior Court, of actions to quiet title to real estate under Title 36, section 946, and in such actions the District Court may grant equitable relief, of actions to foreclose mortgages under Title 14, chapter 713, subchapter VI; and of small claims actions under Title 14, chapter 738, and in these actions the District Court may grant equitable relief.

Sec. 2. 4 MRSA § 807, 3rd sentence, as amended by PL 1977, c. 593, § 1, is further amended to read:

This section shall not be construed to apply to practice before any Federal Court by any person duly admitted to practice therein; nor to a person pleading or managing his own cause in court; nor to the officer or employee of a corporation, partnership or governmental entity, who is not an attorney, but is appearing for that organization in an action cognizable as a small claim under Title 14, chapter 737 738.